DUAL™

prior to S/N DUAL010000

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

Designs, materials, weights, specifications, and dimensions for equipment or replacement parts
are subject to change without notice.

BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 3227
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62708-3227
PHONE: (217) 529-6601 FAX: (217) 529-6644

10780.0000 07/05 ©1994 Bunn-0-Matic Corporation www.bunnomatic.com



WARRANTY

Bunn-0-Matic Corp. (“Bunn”) warrants the equipment manufactured by it to be commercially free from
defects in material and workmanship existing at the time of manufacture and appearing within one year from the
date of installation. In addition:

1.) Bunn warrants electronic circuit and/or control boards to be commercially free from defects in material
and workmanship for three years from the date of installation.

2.) Bunn warrants the compressor on refrigeration equipment to be commercially free from defects in mate-
rial and workmanship for two years from the date of installation.

3.) Bunn warrants that the grinding burrs on coffee grinding equipment will grind coffee to meet original
factory screen sieve analysis for three years from date of installation or for 30,000 pounds of coffee, whichever
comes first.

This warranty does not apply to any equipment, component or part that was not manufactured by Bunn or
that, in Bunn’s judgement, has been affected by misuse, neglect, alteration, improper installation or operation,
improper maintenance or repair, damage or casualty.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, WRITTEN OR
ORAL, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF EITHER
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The agents, dealers or employees of Bunn are
not authorized to make modifications to this warranty or to make additional warranties that are binding on Bunn.
Accordingly, statements by such individuals, whether oral or written, do not constitute warranties and should not
be relied upon.

The Buyer shall give Bunn prompt notice of any claim to be made under this warranty by telephone at (217)
529-6601 or by writing to Post Office Box 3227, Springfield, lllinois, 62708-3227. If requested by Bunn, the
Buyer shall ship the defective equipment prepaid to an authorized Bunn service location. If Bunn determines, in
its sole discretion, that the equipment does not conform to the warranty, Bunn shall repair the equipment with no
charge for parts during the warranty period and no charge for labor by a Bunn Authorized Service Representative
during the warranty period. If Bunn determines that repair is not feasible, Bunn shall, at its sole option, replace
the equipment or refund the purchase price for the equipment.

THE BUYER’S REMEDY AGAINST BUNN FOR THE BREACH OF ANY OBLIGATION ARISING OUT OF THE
SALE OF THIS EQUIPMENT, WHETHER DERIVED FROM WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE LIMITED, AS
SPECIFIED HEREIN, TO REPAIR OR, AT BUNN’S SOLE OPTION, REPLACEMENT OR REFUND.

In no event shall Bunn be liable for any other damage or loss, including, but not limited to, lost profits, lost
sales, loss of use of equipment, claims of Buyer’s customers, cost of capital, cost of down time, cost of substi-
tute equipment, facilities or services, or any other special, incidental or consequential damages.

2 10780 050201



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Base - Trunk - HOOM - COVEIS & PANEIS .......cuiuiiiiiiiititiieieiet ettt bbbttt en e 4
DiSpense Valve and SPraYhEad ..........ccccvoiiiiieuiiiiiietee ettt et ee bbbt b ettt n e n et n st nns 26
Electrical Controls & REAAY LIGNT.......c.ciiiiiiciiieiieee ettt bbbt et 30
FAUCET = UDPEE G LOWET ...viviiecteei ettt ettt et bbb s e bbb se e bt ese e b b e s e e st e b s e es s et ene e st s 28
FUNMNBIS ettt bttt bbb bbb bbb bR R R £ R e R R R R R £ R e R R R SR e R e R e R e R e R e R e R e R e R e b e R e R R R b e b et e R s b b eb et et e R b ereeas 36
NUMEIICAL INTEX ...ttt et e bbb bbb e b e b e b e b e b e b e b e b e b eb e b e b e b eb e b e b e b ebebebebebeseb e b et et eseserebebebesenernrnras 38
Single Set TIMers & EIBCLIONIC CONIION .......ovivieeeiiiiecteic ettt ettt s s s bt e s ena 12
Single Set Timers & Mechanical TREMMOSTAL ............c.ciiiiiiiieiicec ettt a s 8
Strainer/Flow Control = SOIENOIA & LINES .....curuiuiuieeieieieeieiciei e ee e ereres s s s s s esesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesenesnsnnas 20
Tank and MOUNTING BIaCKETS .........c.ooieuiiieiiiicte ettt sttt sttt se b e se et e se e b e seebe e be e ebe e ebesseseseesessesennns 18
Tank Heater & SATBLY DBVICES .......c.ceiiieerieieieietceeee ettt ettt ettt a ettt s e bbb st sttt e st et e b esn s s s sesenn s 16
Triple Set TIMers & EIBCIIONIC CONIIOL .........ocvivcuiuiiiceeeceecect ettt ettt b e s 14
Triple Set Timers & Mechanical TREMMOSTAL ..............coiiiiiciicec e 10
LU TeT T ] o] TSRS 34
Water By-Pass (Mechanical & EIeCtro/MECHANICAI) .......cooviueeiiieeee et en 24

3 10780 032200



DUAL

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

BUNN"

17

P-301

25

10780 062100



BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

1 25376.0000 1 Cover Assy, Top (Includes items 2 & 3)
02336.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head 4 - 40 x .38"

2 25151.0000 2 Shield, Insulator

3 10044.0000 1 Decal, Shut Off Power

4 22313.0000 1 Hood W/Decals (W/0 Upper Faucet)
22313.0001 1 Hood W/Decals (W/O Upper Faucet & W/O Selector Switches)
22313.0002 1 Hood W/Decals (W/Upper Faucet & Selector Switches) )
22313.0003 1 Hood W/Decals (W/Upper Faucet - W/0 Selector Switches) Includes items
22313.0004 1 Hood W/Decals (W/Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)(Shown) 586
22313.0005 1 Hood W/Decals (W/0 Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)
02308.0000 16 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

5 20966.0000 1 Decal, Control Panel (W/O Upper Faucet)
20966.0001 1 Decal, Control Panel (W/0 Upper Faucet & W/O Selector Switches)
20966.0002 1 Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet & Selector Switches)
20966.0003 1 Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet - W/O Selector Switches)
20966.0004 1 Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)(Shown)
20966.0005 1 Decal, Control Panel (W/O Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)

6 20201.5600 1 Decal, Caution Hot Water

7 24396.0000 1 Trunk W/Decals (120V) ;
24396.0001 1 Trunk W/Decals (120/240V, 200V & 230V) } Includes ftem 9

8 00656.0000 1 Decal, Comply to Plumbing Code

9 00831.0000 1 Decal, Warning - Electrical

10 22314.0000 1 Panel W/Decals, Trunk (200V & 230V) (Includes items 11)
22314.0001 1 Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Mech. Thermostat)
22314.0002 1 Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Electronic Control) Includes it
22314.0003 1 Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Single Interface & Mech. Thermostat) 1”1° g 1823 ltems
22314.0004 1 Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Single Interface & Electronic Control)
01382.0003 5 Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375"

1 00658.0000 1 Decal, Caution - Decanter/Funne

12 10567.0000 1 Schematic (120V & 120/240V W/Mechanical Thermostat)
10567.0002 1 Schematic (120/240V W/Electronic Control)
10567.0004 1 Schematic (120V & 120/240V W/one Grinder Interface & Mechanical Thermostat)
10567.0005 1 Schematic (120/240V W/one Grinder Interface & Electronic Control)

13 24458.0000 1 Base W/Decal (Includes items 8,14 & 15)
02308.0000 8 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

14 20201.5600 1 Decal, Caution Hot Water

15 00619.0007 1 Plug, Hole .50" Dia. (Not used W/Lower Faucet)

16 20916.0000 1 Cover, Bottom
02308.0000 12 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

17 00619.0008 2 Plug, Hole 2.0" Dia.

18 03011.0000 6 Plug, Vent 1.0" Dia

(continued)
5 10780 062100



BUNN" BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS DUAL

(continued)

P-301

6 10780 032200



ITEM

19

20

21
22

23
24
25
26
27

PART NO.

03359.0000
00502.0000
00506.0000

24455.0004
01382.0003

12364.0000

21106.0000
01311.0000

02324.0000
00671.0000
00619.0005
00916.0000
32540.0000

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

QTy.

— E N

—_

N A s

DESCRIPTION

Leg, 4.0" Plastic (Shown)
Leg, 4.0" Nickel
Leg, 8.0" SST

Warmer Panel Assy W/Decal (Includes items 21, 22, 23 & 01311.0000 Screws)

Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375"
Decal, Caution-Warmers are Hot

Angle, Support
Screw, Truss Head 8 - 32 x .25"

Nut, Acorn 8 - 32
Plug, Hole .312" Dia.
Plug, Hole 1.06" Dia.
Clip, J-Type #4-40

Decal, Timer Setting Instruction

10780 072805



BUNN" SINGLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT DUAL

N Replacement ]
Part

Early Models

P-302

8 10780 062100



ITEM

PART NO.

20948.0001
02308.0000

01533.0000

02620.1040
02620.1041
32400.0002
32400.0003
01347.0000
01510.0000
01388.0000

04314.0001

02308.0000
20762.0000

07073.0000

07074.1026
07074.1027
02308.0000
01511.0000

00720.0000
28377.0000

SINGLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

QTy. DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Component Mounting
Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

Spacer, Nylon .375"

Timer, 8 Min. 120V } First Type
Timer, 8 Min. 240V

Timer, Digital 120V dT
Timer, Digital 240V Second Type

Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .75"

A bbb PPONPONODN Ea B =

—_

early model thermostat)
1 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

2 Screw, Binding Head #8-32 x .25" (Terminal Screw)

1 Grommet, Thermostat

1 Control Board, Level (120/208V & 120/240V models)
1 Control Board, Level (200V & 240V models)

2 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

2 Lockwasher, External Tooth #8

1 Knob, Thermostat

1 Noise Suppressor (Not used with Digital Timer)

Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375" (Not used with Digital Timer)

Thermostat Assy (Includes items 5,7 & 8)(Late Models)(Also replaces

10780 110501



DUAL

TRIPLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

BUNN"

Replacement J

[

Part

e VS

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Early Models

P584

10780 062100

10



ITEM

PART NO.

20948.0001
02308.0000

01533.0000

24486.1000
24486.1001
32400.0002
32400.0003
01347.0000
01510.0000
01388.0000

04314.0001

02308.0000
20762.0000

07073.0000

07074.1026
07074.1027
02308.0000
01511.0000

00720.0000
28377.0000

TRIPLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

QTy.

S b BSAPDPDPONDDND ) B =

—_

N —

—_

NN — —

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Component Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Spacer, Nylon .375"

Timer, Triple (120/208V & 120/240V models)} i
Timer, Triple (200V - 240V) First Type
Timer, Digital (120V)
Timer, Digital (240V)
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375" (Not used with Digital Timer)
Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75"

Second Type

Thermostat Assy (Includes items 5,7 & 8)(Late Models)(Also replaces
early model thermostat)

Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

Screw, Binding Head #8-32 x .25" (Terminal Screw)

Grommet, Thermostat

Control Board, Level (120/208V & 120/240V models)
Control Board, Level (200V & 240V models)
Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"
Lockwasher, External Tooth #8

Knob, Thermostat

Noise Suppressor (Not used with Digital Timer)

1

10780 110501



BUNN" SINGLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL DUAL

P-303

12 10780 062100



ITEM

© o0 ~N o

PART NO.
20948.0001
02308.0000
01533.0000

02620.1040
02620.1041
32400.0002
32400.0003
01347.0000
01510.0000
01388.0000

21122.0000
02308.0000

12560.0015
02308.0000

04786.0002
12559.0000
00619.0002
12570.0000

SINGLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL

QTy.

A BSEPDPDPPONDDND ~ N =

—_ N =

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Component Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Spacer, Nylon .375"

Timer, 8 Min. 120V (Shown)} First Type
Timer, 8 Min. 240V

Timer, Digital (120V) Second Type
Timer, Digital (240V)

Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375" (Not used with Digital Timer)
Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75"

Bracket, Electronic Control Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Control Assy, Electronic (Includes items 6 thru 9)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Switch, On/Off
Decal, Caution/Warning
Plug, Hole .250" Dia.

Grommet, Temp. Sensor

13

10780 110501



TRIPLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL

DUAL

P635

14

10780 062100



ITEM
1

© o0 ~N o

PART NO.

20948.0001
02308.0000

01533.0000

24486.1000
24486.1001
32400.0002
32400.0003
01347.0000
01510.0000
01388.0000

21122.0000
02308.0000

12560.0015
02308.0000

04786.0002
12559.0000
00619.0002
12570.0000

TRIPLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL

QTy.

A AP PPONDODN ~ o=

—_ N =

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Component Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Spacer, Nylon .375"

Timer, Triple (120/208V & 120/240V models)} First Type
Timer, Triple (200V - 240V)

Timer, Digital (120V) } Second Type
Timer, Digital (240V)

Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375" (Not used with Digital Timer)
Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75"

Bracket, Electronic Control Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Control Assy, Electronic (Includes items 6 thru 9)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Switch, On/Off
Decal, Caution/Warning
Plug, Hole .250" Dia.

Grommet, Temp. Sensor

15

10780 110501



DUAL

TANK HEATER & SAFETY DEVICES

BUNN"

P-304

10780 010604

16



ITEM

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18

19

20
21

PART NO.
29329.1000

02536.0000

20936.1000
01501.0000

20203.0100
00908.0000

20922.1000
20922.1001
20922.1002
00908.0000

12398.0000

26619.0000

03803.0000
00946.0000

03633.0000
03807.0000

12552.0000
00965.0000

12422.0000

12527.0002
00971.0000

12397.0000

12565.0002
02328.0003
01520.0000

M2522.1000
03236.1001

QTy.

TANK HEATER & SAFETY DEVICES

DESCRIPTION
Thermostat, Limit
Grommet .375" 1.D.

Probe Kit (Includes item 5 & 01501.0000 Washer)
Washer .164" 1.D. x .375" 0.D.

Lockwasher, Internal Tooth #8
Nut, Hex 8 - 32

Tank Heater, 3300W @ 240V

Tank Heater, 1650W @ 120V

Tank Heater, 2850W @ 208V
Nut, Hex 8 - 32

Gasket, Tank Heater

Tube Assy, Vent (First Type, not available. Order Second Type)

Tube Assy, Vent (Second Type)

Bracket, Overflow Cup Mounting (First Type, not available. Order Second Type)

Bracket, Overflow Cup Mounting (Second Type)

Switch Assy, Liquid Level (Includes items 11, 12 & 13)
Nut, Hex .125" FPT

Gasket, Float Switch (Only 1 used in this application)
Washer, Adjusting (DO NOT USE IN THIS APPLICATION)
Clip, Spring

Overflow Cup Assy
Nut, Zip 8 - 32

Clamp, Hose .47"/.54" |.D.
Tube, Silicone .312" .D. x 21.50" (Order item 21)

Triac/Heat Sink Assy (Includes items 18, 19 & 20)
Nut, Keps 10 - 32

Heat Sink, Copper

Triac Assy, 40 AMP
Screw, Pan Head 6 - 32 x .312"
Lockwasher, Split #6

Heat Sink Compound
Not Illustrated
Tube, Silicone .312"1.D. x 36.0" _

17

For Electronic
Control only

10780 032200



DUAL

TANK AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

BUNN"

P-305

10780 032200

18



TANK AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 il 2 Bracket, Tank Support (Early Models. Not available, order Late Model bracket))
26826.0000 1 Bracket, Tank Support (Late Models)
01315.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head 8 - 32 x .375"
00908.0000 4 Nut, Hex 8 - 32

2 20881.0000 1 Lid, Tank
00908.0000 14 Nut, Hex 8 - 32

3 20883.0000 1 Gasket, Tank

4 20951.1000 1 Tank

5 20201.6001 1 Plug, Pipe .25" NPT (Not used with faucet models)

6 20201.2600 1 Bracket, Tank Mounting (Bottom) (Mechanical Thermostat & Electronic Control)
00971.0000 2 Nut, Keps 10 - 32
02308.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

7 20201.2600 1 Bracket, Tank Mounting (Bottom) (Mechanical Thermostat) (Shown)
20201.2601 1 Bracket, Tank Mounting (Bottom) (Electronic Control)
00971.0000 2 Nut, Keps 10 - 32
02308.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

19 10780 032200



BUNN"

STRAINER/FLOW CONTROL - SOLENOID & LINES

DUAL

FIRST TYPE

P-306

20

10780 032200



ITEM

A W N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

PART NO.
02536.0000
20937.0000
20977.1000

00620.0000
02308.0000

00950.0000

20201.4301
02308.0000

00400.0001

01085.0000
01975.0000
21180.0000
01327.0000
01502.0000

01101.0000
01100.0000
21181.0000

01111.0000
01079.0000
00402.0001
25341.0000
00463.0000
01532.0000
00459.0000
00310.0002
22300.0750
01154.0000
01155.0000
20526.0750
22307.0750
23721.0000
22249.0000
20528.0750
01154.0000

STRAINER/FLOW CONTROL - SOLENOID & LINES

QTy.

1

N NN =

NN = —

DESCRIPTION
Grommet, .375” |.D.

Tube, Tank Fill
Hose Assy, Solenoid to Tank

Clamp, Hose Retaining
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Spacer, Hose Clamp

Bracket, Solenoid Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Elbow, Male .250" Flare x .125" MPT

Solenoid Valve Assy, 120V

Solenoid Valve Assy, 240V

Solenoid Valve Assy, 200V
Screw, Pan Head 10 - 32 x .375"
Lockwasher, Split #10

Solenoid Valve Coil, 120V |
Solenoid Valve Coil, 240V

Solenoid Valve Coil, 200V ) )
—— Solenoid Valve Repair Parts

Solenoid Valve Repair Kit

Solenoid Valve Base
Connector, .250" Flare x .125" MPT

Tube Assy Kit, Bulkhead to Sol. (Also replaces Hose Assy on early model Brewers)
Nut, Hex .438" - 20

Lockwasher, Internal Tooth .438" I.D.

Bulkhead Fitting, .250" Flare

Tube Assy, Flow Control to Bulkhead

Strainer/Flow Gontrol Assy (Includes items 19 thru 25)

Flow Control Outlet

Flow Control Gasket

Flow Washer/Gasket Set .750 GPM (Includes item 20)

Body (Not Available order item 18)

Decal, Strainer/Flow Control

Screen

End Cap, Water Strainer

Flow Control Assy (.750 GPM) (Includes items 27 thru 30)

Flow Control Outlet

(continued)
21 10780 032200



BUNN" STRAINER/FLOW CONTROL - SOLENOID & LINES DUAL

(continued)
1 2 3 4

SN
= &0,
S
o S
NG
&
= A
\
. \
N \
_ \
= ’
- B
RN
NS A
NS
~34

1 17

FIRST TYPE

P-306

22 10780 032200



ITEM
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

PART NO.
20526.0750
01155.0000
00445.0001
04572.0002
23820.1000
22267.0002
23721.0000
22249.0000

STRAINER/FLOW CONTROL - SOLENOID & LINES

QTy.

1

DESCRIPTION

Flow Washer/Gasket Set .750 GPM (Includes item 29)
Flow Control Gasket

Body (Not Available order item 26)

Connector, .250" Flare x .125" FPT

Tube Assy, Flow Control to Strainer (Includes Nuts)
Water Strainer Assy (Includes items 34 thru 37)
Decal, Strainer

Body (Not Available order item 33)

Screen

End Cap, Water Strainer

23

10780 032200



DUAL

WATER BY-PASS

BUNN"

MECHANICAL BY-PASS

P-307

P-308

ELECTRO / MECHANICAL BY-PASS

10780 032200

24



ITEM

© o ~N o o

1

12

13

14

15

16
17

PART NO.
20945.0001

23849.0000
23849.0001
23849.0002

24298.0000
24298.0001
24298.0002

23254.0000
23256.0000

12422.0000
12422.0001

11707.1000
11707.1001
11707.1002

20976.1000
20976.1001
20976.1002

11517.0008
26109.0000

QTy.

N NN N N

—_ -

—_

N N N N

B

WATER BY-PASS

DESCRIPTION

Valve Assy, Needle By-Pass

Tube, Silicone .25" 1.D. x 2.60" (Order item 14)

By-Pass Valve Assy, 120V

By-Pass Valve Assy, 200V Includes items 4 thru 10
By-Pass Valve Assy, 240V

Coil Assy, By-Pass Valve 120V
Coil Assy, By-Pass Valve 240V
Coil Assy, By-Pass Valve 200V

Screw #8 - 32

Spacer Plate

Spring (Not available separately order item 16)
Plunger (Not available separately order item 16)
Diaphragm

Body (Not available separately order item 3)

Elbow (Models with First Type By-Pass. Order item 17)
Elbow, 90° .375" Barb x .25" MPT (Models with Second Type By-Pass)

Tube, Silicone (Models with First Type By-Pass. Order item 17)
Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 8.50" (Models with Second Type
By-Pass.(Order item 15)

Clamp, Hose .47'/.54" 1.D. (Use with .25" 1.D. tube)
Clamp, Hose .59'7.66" I.D. (Use with .375" 1.D. tube)

Tube, Silicone .25" .D. x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .25" .D. x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .25" 1.D. x 120.0"

Tube, Silicone .375"1.D. x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x 36.0"

Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x 120.0" — Notlilustrated
Valve Repair Kit (Includes one each of items 7, 8 & 9)

Kit, Variable By-pass (Converts First Type Electro/Mechanical
By-pass to Second Type) (2 Kits required)

25 10780 032200



BUNN"

DISPENSE VALVE & SPRAYHEAD

ALL MODELS WITH MECHANICAL BY-PASS
MODELS WITH FIRST TYPE ELECTRO/MECHANICAL BY-PASS

P-309

5

.

MODELS WITH SECOND TYPE ELECTRO/MECHANICAL BY-PASS

P718

26

10780 032200



ITEM

© o0 ~N oo o b~ W

1

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

PART NO.

20933.0000
20933.0001
20933.0002

22305.0000
22305.0002
22305.0003

23254.0000
23256.0000

01075.0000
01082.0002

25647.0000

20976.1000
20976.1001
20976.1002

11517.0008
26109.0000

QTy.

— N NN

—_

N DD DD NN N

—_

DISPENSE VALVE & SPRAYHEAD

DESCRIPTION

Dispensing Valve Assy, 120V .
Dispensing Valve Assy, 200V Includes items 2 thru 8

Dispensing Valve Assy, 240V

Coil Assy, Dispensing Valve 120V
Coil Assy, Dispensing Valve 240V
Coil Assy, Dispensing Valve 200V

Screw #8 - 32

Spacer Plate

Spring (Not available separately, order item 19)
Plunger (Not available separately, order item 19)
Diaphragm

Body (Not available separately, order item 1)

Clamp, Hose .59" x .66" I.D. (4 additional used on models with Second Type

Electro/Mechanical By-pass)
Tube, Silicone .38" .D. x .62" 0.D. x 9.50" (Order item 18)
Fitting Assy, Sprayhead (Mechanical By-Pass) (Shown)

Fitting Assy, Sprayhead (Models With First Type Electro/Mechanical By-Pass.

Order item 20)
Nut, Hex .438" - 20
Sprayhead
Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 6.50" (Order item 187
Fitting, Tee .375" Barb

Tube, Silicone .38" I.D. x .62" 0.D. x 2.25" (Order item 18)

Tube, Sprayhead

Tube, Silicone .38".D. x .62" 0.D. x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .38"I.D. x .62" 0.D. x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .38"1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 120.0"

Valve Repair Kit (Includes one each of items 5,6 & 7)

Kit, Variable By-pass (Converts First Type Electro/Mechanical

By-pass to Second Type) (2 Kits required)

27

Models with Second
— Type Electro/Mechanical
By-pass

— Not illustrated

10780 032200



BUNN® FAUCET - UPPER AND LOWER DUAL

14

3

19

Only one Faucet location option (Upper
or Lower) is applicable to each Brewer

P-310

28 10780 032200



FAUCET - UPPER AND LOWER

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION
1 02596.1005 1 Faucet Assy (Includes items 2 thru 9)
2 02861.0000 1 Handle, Faucet
3 02854.0000 1 Bonnet, Faucet
4 02595.0000 1 Spring, Faucet
5 02766.0000 1 Seat Cup, Faucet
6 02856.0002 1 Body, Faucet
7 02850.0000 1 Jam Nut, Faucet
8 02852.0000 1 Stem, Faucet
9 02858.0000 1 Pin, Spring .125" Dia. x .50"
10 02594.0000 1 Faucet Stem W/Pin (Includes items 8 & 9)
11 12437.0000 1 Adapter, Barb (Also order Washer 27574.0000)
12 - 1 Tube, Silicone .38" .D. x .62" 0.D. x 10.25" (Order item 20)
13 12422.0001 2 Clamp, Hose .59" x .66" I.D. B EA%%ZGSFaucet
14 21136.0001 1 Fitting, Barb .375" x .25" MPT ]
15 20202.1601 1 Elbow, 90° .375" Barb x .25" MPT N
16 12422.0001 2 Clamp, Hose .59" x .66" I.D.
— Lower Faucet
17 - 1 Tube, Silicone .38" .D. x .62" 0.D. x 30.0" (Order item 20) Models
18 12437.0000 1 Adapter, Barb (Also order Washer 27574.0000) B
19 27574.0000 1 Washer, Sealing
20 20976.1000 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 12.0"
20976.1001 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 36.0" Not lllustrated
20976.1002 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 120.0" }

29 10780 032200



DUAL

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

Electronic Control only

P-311

10780 032200

30



ITEM

10

11
12

13

14
15
16

17
18

19

20
21

PART NO.

02618.0000
02806.0000
22089.0000
01347.0000

20201.4300
00669.0000

01382.0003
00973.0000

05182.0000
12274.0002

06335.0000
06335.0002
01327.0000

00764.0000
12517.0002
25292.0000
34130.0000

01570.0000

12984.0002
12984.0004

04243.0000

12246.0000
02338.0000

02753.0000
02754.0000

02628.0000
05789.0000

20969.0000
20969.0001

01309.0000

21120.0000
02308.0000

07038.0000
01106.0000
01106.0001
01317.0000

01590.0000

20964.0000
20964.0001
20964.0002
20964.0003
20964.0004

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

QTy.

—_

N — —

—_

N N N N N ~ N N N

—_ N - — = Ny — —_ N N —_

—_

DESCRIPTION
Relay, 120V
Relay, 240V
Relay, 200V .
’ , Used with Recovery Booster only -
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375 One each with Electronic Control -
Bracket, Relay Two each with Mech. Thermostat

Plug, Hole (Use as required)

Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375"
Nut, Keps 6 - 32

Dustcap W/Chain

} Two used with two Grinder Interface Models
Socket Assy W/Leads, Interface

Contactor Assy, 120V Coil Used With Mechanical Thermostat &

Contactor Assy, 200/240V Coil Electronic Control W/Recovery Booster
Screw, Pan Head 10 - 32 x .375"

Plug, Hole .375" (Not lllustrated)

Ready Light Replacement Kit (Includes item 9)

Lockwasher M6 Electronic Control only
Nut M6

Wire Nut, 2 - 24 AWG

Light Assy, 120V (Includes 2 of item 11) Used With Mechanical
Light Assy, 240V (Includes 2 of item 11) Thermostat only

Terminal Housing, Receptacle

Knob, Rotary Switch
Setscrew, Locking 8 - 32 x .25"

Switch, On/Off 120V
Switch, On/Off 240V

Switch, Momentary - Start
Switch, Selector (One Grinder Interface Models only)

Switch Assy, Rotary (Mechanical Valve By-Pass)
Switch Assy, Rotary (Electro/Mechanical Valve By-Pass)

Ground Screw W/Terminal Washer 10 - 32 x .50"

Bracket, Terminal Block Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Terminal Block, 3 Pole (120/240V) (Shown)
Terminal Block, 2 Pole (120V)
Terminal Block, 2 Pole (200/240V)

Screw, Truss Head 8 - 32 x .50"

Connector, Cable

Wiring Harness, Main (120/240V Mechanical Thermostat)

Wiring Harness, Main (200/240V Mechanical Thermostat) Not
Wiring Harness, Main (120/240V Electronic Control) lllustrated
Wiring Harness, Main (200/240V Electronic Control)

Wiring Harness, Main (120V Mechanical Thermostat)

(continued)
31 10780 031202



DUAL

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

BUNN"

(continued)

7

Electronic Control only

P-311

10780 032200

32



ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION
NOTE : The following items are not illustrated
22 23904.0000 1 Wiring Harness, Interface Switch (One Grinder Interface Models only)
23 21012.0006 1 Lead, Elect. Red 30.0" (Contactor to Left Heater) (All Mech. Thermo. except 120V)
21012.0081 1 Lead, Elect. Wht 30.0" (Contactor to Left Heater) (120V Mech. Thermo. only)
24 21012.0007 1 Lead, Elect. Red 12.0" (Contactor to Right Heater) (All Mech. Thermo. except 120V)
21012.0080 1 Lead, Elect. Wht 12.0" (Contactor to Right Heater) (120V Mech. Thermo. only)

25 21012.0008 1 Lead, Elect. Blk 20.0" (Contactor to Left Heater) N

— Mech. Thermostat only
26 21012.0009 1 Lead, Elect. Blk 18.0" (Contactor to Right Heater)
27 21012.0029 1 Lead, Elect. Blu 20.0" (Tank Heater to Tank Heater) ]
28 21012.0031 1 Lead, Elect. Blk 14.5" (Tank Heater to Tank Heater) — Electronic Control only
29 21012.0078 1 Lead, Elect. Blk 9.0" (Right Heater to Limit Thermostat) |
30 21005.0351 1 Lead, Elect. Wht/Red 6.0" (Left Disp. Valve to Left Relaﬁ
31 22042.0000 1 Lead Assy, Elect. Blu 9.0" (Right Relay to Wire Nuts)

\ | Mech. Thermostat &

32 22043.0000 1 Lead Assy, Elect. Blk 30.0" (Left Relay to Contactor) Recovery Booster
33 21005.0621 1 Lead, Elect. WHI/BRN 8.0" (Left Relay to Left Disp. Valve)
33 21003.0045 1 Lead, Elect. Red 12.0" (Relay to Relay) N
34 21012.0036 1 Lead, Elect. Blu 18.0" (Contactor to Right Heater) N
35 21012.0037 1 Lead, Elect. Red 30.0" (Terminal Block to Contactor)

— Electronic Control &
40 24740.0000 1 Lead, Elect. Wht/Brn 15.0" (Left Disp. Valve to Contactor)|  Recovery Booster
36 21005.0354 1 Lead, Elect. Wht/Red 10.0" (Left Disp. Valve to Relay) |
37 24890.0000 1 Lead, Elect. Gry 6.0" (Relay to Contactor)
38 21005.0349 1 Lead, Elect. Wht/Grn 10.0" (Relay to Right Disp. Valve)

— Recovery Booster only
39 21005.0350 1 Lead, Elect. Wht/Vio 10.0" (Relay to Right Disp. Valve)

33 10780 031202



DUAL

WARMER ASSEMBLIES

BUNN"

P-312

10780 032200

34



ITEM

PART NO.

03652.0000
02817.0000
01303.0000
00916.0000

03656.0000
13042.0001

01227.0000
01951.0000

05212.0000
00970.0000

QTy.

OO NN

WARMER ASSEMBLIES

DESCRIPTION

Warmer Assy, Blk 100W 120V (Includes items 2 thru 3)
Warmer Assy, Blk 100W 220V (Includes items 2 thru 3)
Screw, Pan Head #4 - 40 x .50"
Clip, J-Type #4 - 40 (Early Models)

Warmer Dish, Blk - 45 Hole
Spacer .174" 1.D. x .188"

Warmer Element, 100W 120V
Warmer Element, 100W 220V

Plate, Warmer Retainer
Nut, Keps #8 - 32

35

10780 032200



BUNN" FUNNELS DUAL

OPTIONAL FUNNEL

P-313

36 10780 062100



ITEM

o B~ W

10
11
12

PART NO.

20201.1201
20201.1204

24462.0000
12369.0000
12368.0000

20201.1100
20201.1101

12499.0000

33089.0000
22735.0000
12369.0000
12368.0000
21911.0000
32965.0000

QTy.

N

FUNNELS

DESCRIPTION

Funnel Assy, SST (Black Handle)(Includes Items 2 thru 7)
Funnel Assy, SST (Red Handle)(Includes Items 2 thru 7)

Funnel W/Decals (Includes items 3 & 4)
Decal, Caution-Remove Funnel
Decal, Caution-Hot Liquid

Handle, Funnel-Black
Handle, Funnel-Red

Screw, Round Head .25" - 20 x 1.50"

Filter Basket (First Type. Not available, order Second Type)
Filter Basket w/Splash Guard (Second Type)

Funnel Assy, Plastic-Black (Includes items 9, 10,11 & 12)
Decal, Caution-Remove Funnel

Decal, Caution-Hot Liquid

Funnel Adapter, Water By-Pass

Splash Guard

37

10780 062100



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.
00310.0002 .........ccceevvennee 21 01532.0000 ........ccovverrrenee 21 10044.0000 ........cccoevrrrirnee. 5 20932.0000 ........ccccererrinines 19
00400.0007 .....coovovererrenes 21 01533.0000 .......... 9,11,13,15  10567.0000 .........ccoovrvrerree. 5 20933.0000 .......cccccerirrinnes 27
00402.0007 .....coooovererrnes 21 01570.0000 ........ccoverrrenee 31 10567.0002 .........ccccovvrennee. 5 20933.0007 ...c.cooviverirrines 27
00445.0007 .....covvverirrines 23 01590.0000 ........ccoeverrrnnee 31 10567.0004 .........ccccvvrinnee. 5 20933.0002 ........cccevrrinnee 27
00459.0000 .........ccoervvrrnnee 21 01951.0000 ........ccererrunenee 35  10567.0005 .........ccoevvvrineen. 5 20936.1000 .......cccoervrrinnee 17
00463.0000 .........ccoevrrennee 21 01975.0000 ........ccoeerrrenee 21 11517.0008 .................. 25,27 20937.0000 .........ccccvrrinnee 21
00502.0000 .........cervvrennee. 7 02308.0000 ............ 5,9,11,13  11707.1000 ........cevvvrrnnvee. 25 20945.0007 ......ooeeerirrinnee 25
00506.0000 ..........ccrvrrenneee. 7 02308.0000 ........ 15,19,21,31  11707.1001 ..cocvrviiiree 25 20948.0001 .......... 9,11,13,15
00619.0002 .................. 13,15 02324.0000 ........ccccvvrirrennen. 7 117071002 ... 25 20951.1000 .......ccceervrrennee 19
00619.0005 .........cccevvrennee. 7 02328.0003 .........cccoerrinee 17 12246.0000 ........ccoverernnee. 31 20964.0000 ........ccccervrrennee 31
00619.0007 .....c.ocveererrernen. 5 02336.0000 ........ccovererrinnee 5 12274.0002 ........coovoveennne 31 20964.0007 .......ccvvrirrinnes 31
00619.0008 ..........cccovvrernee. 5 02338.0000 ........ccovverrrnenee 31 12364.0000 ........cccoevvvrinneee. 7 20964.0002 .........ccccvvrinnee 31
00620.0000 .........cccevrrennee 21 02536.0000 .................. 17,21 12368.0000 ........cccvvreneee. 37 20964.0003 .........cccovrrennee 31
00656.0000 ..........cccvrrennee. 5 02594.0000 ........ccoverrinenee 29 12369.0000 ........cccovvvernnee 37 20964.0004 ..........cccovrvennee 31
00658.0000 ..........cccvrrenneee. 5 02595.0000 ........cceverrinenne 29 12397.0000 ........cooovvvennne 17 20966.0000 ......cocovvverernne. 5
00669.0000 ..........cccvvrennes 31 02596.1005 ........occvvervennee 29 12398.0000 ........cccovvvennnee 17 20966.0007 ....ccovvvviicrrnnee 5
00671.0000 ........coceervrrernee. 7 02618.0000 .........cceerrrnnee 31 12422.0000 .................. 17,25  20966.0002 ...........ccovvrennee. 5
00764.0000 .........ccceovrrennee 31 02620.1040 ........cceevune. 9,13 12422.0001 ............. 25,27,29  20966.0003 ........cccovrvvrnnne 5
00831.0000 .........ccervvrernee. 5 026201047 ..o, 9,13 12437.0000 ........ccceerrrnnee. 29 20966.0004 .........ccccvvrennee. 5
00908.0000 .................. 17,19 02628.0000 ..........ccocevvennee 31 12499.0000 ........ocovvvennnee 37 20966.0005 ........cccoerrerinnen. 5
00916.0000 ............c....... 7,35 02753.0000 ........ccoevvvrennee. 31 12517.0002 ... 31 20969.0000 ........ccccervrrennee 31
00946.0000 .........ccccvrrennee 17 02754.0000 ......cccvvririennen. 31 12527.0002 ........coovvecnnne 17 20969.0001 ....ccovvvvircrnnen. 31
00950.0000 .........ccoererrennes 21 02766.0000 .........ccccoervvnnee 29 12552.0000 ........cooveeernne 17 20976.1000 ............. 25,27,29
00965.0000 .........ccoevvrennee 17 02806.0000 ......cccovrvvennne. 31 12559.0000 .................. 13,15 20976.1001 ............. 25,27,29
00970.0000 .........ccoererrennee 35 02817.0000 ........ccvverrrnnee 35 12560.0015 .................. 13,15 20976.1002 ............. 25,27,29
00971.0000 .................. 17,19 02850.0000 .........cccocervunnee 29 12565.0002 ..........ocovvennne 17 20977.1000 ....ccovvvvivrinnen. 21
00973.0000 ........ccererrennes 31 02852.0000 ........ccovrerrrnnee 29 12570.0000 .................. 13,15 21003.0045 ........cccevvinee 33
01075.0000 ........occererrennes 27 02854.0000 ........ccceerrrnnee 29 12984.0002 ..........ocovuennne 31 21005.0349 ......coovervrnnee 33
01079.0000 .........ccererrrnnes 21 02856.0002 ..........ccooeuvennee 29 12984.0004 ..........oooverne 31 21005.0350 ......ccevervrrinnee 33
01082.0002 ..........cccoevvennee 27 02858.0000 .........ccceerrennee 29 13042.0001 ....ccoovvvvirernnes 35  21005.0357 ... 33
01085.0000 .........ccererrennee 21 02861.0000 ........ccoeerrrnnee 29 20201.08071 ....cccvvvieecrnes 37 21005.0354 ......cocoervrrnee 33
01100.0000 .........cccervrrrnnes 21 03011.0000 .......cccerrrirrrennnne 5 202011100 ....ccovvriiiennes 37 21005.0627 .......cceererrinnee 33
01101.0000 .......coocererrinnes 21 03236.1007 ..o 17 202011107 (e 37 21012.0006 ..........ccevrrennee 33
01106.0000 .........cccevrrennes 31 03359.0000 .......cccervrirreennen. 72020112071 o 37 21012.0007 .....coovvvererrnnee 33
01106.0007 .....c.cooverirrnee 31 03633.0000 ........ccoeerrrnnee 17 20201.1204 ..o 37 21012.0008 ..........cceovrvennee 33
01111.0000 .......coovererrennes 21 03652.0000 ........ccceerrrnenee 35 2020116071 ..o 25 21012.0009 ........ccoevrrenenee 33
01154.0000 .........ccoevrrennee 21 03656.0000 .........ccccoerrvnnee 35 20201.2600 ........coovieennne 19 21012.0029 .....cccovvvvvvernne. 33
01155.0000 .................. 21,23 03803.0000 .........ccovererenee 17 20201.2601 ....covvvvicrrnee 19 21012.0031 ...ocviinee 33
01227.0000 ........ccoervrrrnnee 35 03807.0000 ........ccoeuerrunenee 17 20201.4300 ....coovveererneee 31 21012.0036 .......cccervrrennee 33
01303.0000 ........occvrerrinnes 35 04243.0000 ........ccovverirenee 31 20201.43071 ..o 21 21012.0037 ...cooovvveerirrnes 33
01309.0000 .........ccererrennes 31 04314.0007 ......ccovvernne. 9,11 20201.5600 ........cccoorvruerenes 5  21012.0078 .......coovervrrnee 33
01311.0000 .......ccoveererrernene. 7 04572.0002 .........cccoovreinnes 23 20201.6001 .....cccovvvieerne 19 21012.0080 .....cccovvvvevenne. 33
01315.0000 ........oocererrenes 19 04786.0002 .................. 13,15 20202.1607 .......ccoevvrrenee. 29 21012.0087 .....ccovvervrrnee 33
01317.0000 ........oocererrenes 31 05182.0000 ........ccovvervunnee 31 20203.0100 .....covvrvivernnes 17 21106.0000 ......covvvveerernne 7
01327.0000 .................. 21,31 05212.0000 ........ccoverernenee 35  20526.0750 .................. 21,23 21120.0000 .........ccccvvrennee 31
01347.0000 .....9,11,13,15,31  05789.0000 ...........cccevrrnee 31 20528.0750 ......cvvvviecnnnee 21 21122.0000 ........cccone. 13,15
01382.0003 ................. 5,7,31  06335.0000 .........ccevvreneeee. 31 20881.0000 ........cocovvvemnnee 19 21136.0001 ....ocvvvvinen, 29
01388.0000 .......... 9,11,13,15  06335.0002 ..........ccrveurnec. 31 20883.0000 ........ccovvvemnne 19 21180.0000 ......cccovvvvvenne. 21
01501.0000 .......coocvrerrrnes 17 06866.0000 .........ocrvvenee. 27 20916.0000 ........cccoerrerinneen. 5 21181.0000 .......ccccervvrennes 21
01502.0000 .........ccoeverrennes 21 07038.0000 ........ccoeverrvnnee 31 209221000 .......coovvvvecnnnee 17 21911.0000 .....coovvvvvernnen. 37
01510.0000 .......... 9,11,13,15  07073.0000 ..........ovverve. 9,11 20922.10071 ..o 17 22042.0000 ......ccoovevvevnne. 33
01511.0000 ........coovneee. 9,11 070741026 ........ccceovenee. 9,11 20922.1002 .......cccvvevvvnnee 17 22043.0000 ......cccoovvvevnne. 33
01520.0000 .........ccoervvrennes 17 07074.1027 ..o 9,11 20926.0000 ........ccceoerrvnee. 27 22089.0000 .........cccervrrennee 31

38 10780 110501



PART NO. PAGE NO.
22249.0000 .................. 21,23
22267.0002 .........ccoevvvennne 23
22300.0750 .....cooooverirrnnes 21
22305.0000 ........occererrinnes 27
22305.0002 .........ccoevrrennee 27
22305.0003 .........ccoeverrines 27
22307.0750 ..o 21
22313.0000 .......oooveerirrennene. 5
22313.0007 ..o, 5
22313.0002 .......coccevirrenee. 5
22313.0003 .......coocerirrnen. 5
22313.0004 ..., 5
22313.0005 .......cooverirnen. 5
22314.0000 ........oocervvrennene. 5
22314.0007 ..o, 5
22314.0002 ........occcevvvvenen. 5
22314.0003 ........cccevvvrenne. 5
22314.0004 .........cccovvinene. 5
22735.0000 .......coocerirrinnes 37
23254.0000 .................. 25,27
23255.0000 .................. 25,27
23256.0000 .................. 25,27
23721.0000 .................. 21,23
23820.1000 .......coocererrrnnes 23
23849.0000 ........ccevvrrinnes 25
23849.0007 ....coovvierirnes 25
23849.0002 .........cccevvvenee 25
23904.0000 ........ccervrrinnes 33
24298.0000 .........ccoevrrennes 25
24298.0007 ..o 25
24298.0002 .........cccevrvennee 25
24396.0000 .........cccrvvrennee. 5
24396.0007 ..., 5
24455.0004 .........ccccvvvenen. 7
24458.0000 .........cccrvvrenneee. 5
24462.0000 .........cccevrvennee 37
24486.1000 .................. 11,15
24486.1001 .......coco.c... 11,15
24740.0000 ........ccoeverrinnes 33
24890.0000 .........ccevrrennes 33
25151.0000 .......ocovererrernee. 5
25292.0000 .......coocererrinnes 31
25341.0000 .......coocererrinnes 21
25376.0000 ........ccervvrennee. 5
25647.0000 .........ccoererrennes 27
26109.0000 .................. 25,27
26619.0000 .........ccoevvrrinnes 17
26622.0007 .....cooooverirines 17
27574.0000 ........occovvvrrennes 29
28377.0000 ........corvneee. 9,11
29329.1000 .....c.oooceverrennes 17
32400.0002 .......... 9,11,13,15
32400.0003 .......... 9,11,13,15

M2522.1000

NUMERICAL INDEX
PAGENO. PART NO.

39

PAGE NO.

PART NO.

PAGE NO.

10780 072805




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


